13.56 MHz / 2.4 GHz
SRD Model: 30
HID® Signo™  Décor Reader
Install Guide
Supplied parts
•	 HID Signo Décor Reader (1)
•	 Install Guide (1)
•	 5-pin terminal connectors (2)
Recommended parts (not supplied)
•	 Mounting kits for regional specific applications.
Refer to the Reader and Credentials How to
Order Guide (PLT-02630) for available options and
part numbers at https://www.hidglobal.com/
documents/readers-and-credentials-how-order-
guide
•	 Cable, 5-10 conductor (Wiegand or Clock‑and-
Data), or 4 conductor Twisted Pair Over-All Shield
and UL approved, Belden 3107A or equivalent
(OSDP)
•	 Certified LPS DC power supply
•	 Metal or plastic junction box
•	 HID® Reader Manager™ app for configuration of
the reader (available for download from the App
Store or Google Play).
Scan the QR code or visit the
link to see the multi-language
electronic version of this
document.
•	Lisez le code QR ou suivez le
lien pour consulter la version
française de ce document.
•	Escanee el código QR o visite el
vínculo para consultar la versión
en Español de este documento.
•	Scannen Sie den QR-Code
oder öffnen Sie den Link für
die deutsche Version dieses
Dokuments.
•	扫描 QR 码或访问此 文档的中文
版本的链接。
•	この文書の日本語版を表示するに
は、QR コードをスキャンするか、リ
ンクを クリックします。
1. Wire the reader
2. Attach the mounting bracket
Power the reader. The reader will
beep and the LED will flash.
Note: Idle LED may vary
depending on reader
configuration.
Test the reader with a credential.
The reader may beep and the LED
may flash depending on reader
configuration.
3. Power and test the reader
For mounting and installation information, follow the installation guide instructions under
the regional specific kit.
Optional features
Optical Tamper – Is Enabled by default and activated when the installed fascia is removed
(see kit installation guide for more detail). The tamper is normally closed and changes
to open circuit between Tamper 1 and Tamper 2 control lines. Tamper 1 and Tamper 2
control lines are interchangeable. Either of these lines can be connected with the reader
ground line to reduce the number of cable cores required in the reader cable. Tamper 1 and
Tamper 2 are rated 0–12VDC at 100mA.
Hold Input – When asserted, this line either buffers a card (default) or disables a card read
until released, as configured.
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
1 +VDC
2 Ground (RTN)
3 Wiegand Data 1 / Clock / RS485-A*
4 Wiegand Data 0 / Data / RS485-B*
5 LED Input (GRN)
6 Tamper 1 (RLY1)
7 Tamper 2 (RLY2)
8 LED Input (RED)
9 Hold Input
10 Beeper Input
*Dependent upon reader configuration.
Notes: